

No. 15-14220

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PRISON LEGAL NEWS, a project of the Human Rights Defense Center,
a not-for-profit Washington charitable corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida,
No. 4:12-cv-00239-MW-CAS

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF

RANDALL C. BERG, JR.
DANTE P. TREVISANI
FLORIDA JUSTICE INSTITUTE, INC.
3750 Miami Tower
100 S.E. Second Street
Miami, FL 33131-2309
(305) 358-2081

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

February 16, 2016

LANCE WEBER
SABARISH NEELAKANTA
HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER
P.O. Box 1151
Lake Worth, FL 33460
(561) 360-2523

BENJAMIN JAMES STEVENSON
NANCY GBANA ABUDU
ACLU FOUND. OF FLA.
4500 Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137
(786) 363-2738

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The FDOC’s Previous Representations To This Court Preclude Its Arguments In This Case	4
II. There Is No Logical Fit Between The FDOC’s Censorship of <i>Prison Legal News</i> And Its Claimed Penological Interests.....	10
III. The FDOC’s Censorship Of PLN Leaves It With No Alternative, While Accommodating PLN’s First Amendment Rights Would Not Unduly Burden Florida Prison Officials.....	20
IV. The FDOC’s Exaggerated Response Is A National Outlier.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,
535 U.S. 234, 122 S. Ct. 1389 (2002).....12

**Beard v. Banks*,
548 U.S. 521, 126 S. Ct. 2572 (2006)..... 10, 14, 22

Beerheide v. Suthers,
286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002).....11

Bigelow v. Virginia,
421 U.S. 809, 95 S.Ct. 2222 (1975).....21

Burnes v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.,
291 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2002).....5

Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Woodford,
299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....14

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....20

Harrell v. Fla. Bar,
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....6

**Holt v. Hobbs*,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)..... 14, 23, 24

Johnson v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....20

Jones v. N.C. Prisoners’ Labor Union, Inc.,
433 U.S. 119, 97 S. Ct. 2532 (1977).....13

Knight v. Thompson,
796 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2015).....24

* Citations upon which Plaintiff-Appellee primarily relies are marked with an asterisk.

Nat’l Ass’n of Bds. of Pharmacy v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011).....6

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808 (2001).....6

N.Y. Times, Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....21

Overton v. Bazzetta,
539 U.S. 126, 123 S. Ct. 2162 (2003).....22

Perry v. Sec’y, FDOC,
664 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2011).....12

Pitt News v. Pappert,
379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004) (Alito, J.)20

Prison Legal News v. Cook,
238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 8, 10

**Prison Legal News v. McDonough*,
200 Fed. App’x 873 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 4, 5, 13

Procunier v. Martinez,
416 U.S. 396, 94 S. Ct. 1800 (1974).....23

Ramirez v. Pugh,
379 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2004).....11

Reed v. Faulkner,
842 F. 2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 10, 14

Rich v. Sec’y, FDOC,
716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....5

Simon & Schuster, Inc.
v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105, 112 S. Ct. 501 (1991).....20

**Thornburgh v. Abbott*,
490 U.S. 401, 109 S. Ct. 1874 (1989)..... 8, 10, 13

Walker v. Sumner,
917 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1990).....11

Whitney v. Brown,
882 F.2d 1068 (6th Cir. 1989).....11

Rule

Fla. Admin. Code. R.33-501.4019
